

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOZAY ROYAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT DURISON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO A
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
SHELLEY R. SMITH, City Solicitor
RICHARD FEDER, Chief Deputy
Counsel of Record

ELISE BRUHL,
Deputy City Solicitor
Appeals and Legislation Unit
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5013

Dated: April 16, 2008

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. 1983-84: Royal’s Original Convictions and Sentences	3
1. Sentence One (The “Philadelphia Sen- tence”)	3
2. Sentence Two (The “Montgomery County Sentence”)	4
3. Royal Receives An Aggregate Sentence That Combines The Philadelphia Sen- tence and the Montgomery County Sen- tence Into One Incarceration Term.....	4
B. April 1984: Royal Enters State Prison and Realizes He Allegedly Did Not Receive Credit for Time Served. He Does Nothing ...	4
C. 1999: While On Probation, Royal Is Con- victed on a New Set of Charges. The Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas Rules that He Has Violated His Probation and Imposes a 1½ to 3 Year Sentence of In- carceration.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. 1999: Prior to Sentencing on His Probation Violation, Royal Begins “Thinking” About Addressing Any Alleged Lack of Time Credit. He Waits for a Year and a Half to Raise the Question with the Pennsylvania Courts.....	7
E. 2000-2002: Royal Files Habeas Petitions in Federal Court.....	8
F. 1999-2001: Royal Writes to Durison and Asks Durison to Give Him Credit for Time Served in 1983 and 1984	9
G. District Court Opinion.....	13
H. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
A. <i>Heck</i> Bars Royal’s Delayed Collateral Attack on His Sentence	15
B. The Circuits Are Not “Split” On the Issue Royal’s Case Actually Presents	20
C. Royal’s Prior State Court Cases and Habeas Petition Preclude His § 1983 Lawsuit Against Durison	26
D. If Royal’s § 1983 Claims Can Be Separated From His Sentence, Those Claims Are Time-Barred Or Simply Lack Merit.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Bd. of County Commissioners</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	27-30
<i>Aviles v. Department of Corrections</i> , 875 A.2d 1209 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	11
<i>Bay Area Dry Cleaning & Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	31
<i>Black v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections</i> , 889 A.2d 672 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	17
<i>Burger King v. WCAB (Boyd)</i> , 579 A.2d 1013 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	29
<i>Carr v. Leary</i> , 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowser</i> , 783 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	6, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hollawell</i> , 604 A.2d 723 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Merigris</i> , 681 A.2d 194 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 853 A.2d 1020 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 662 A.2d 658 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	16
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	32, 33
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2008 U.S. Lexis 2873 (Mar. 24, 2008).....	22
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) ...	20, 21
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Hawkins v. Risley</i> , 984 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 997 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Heck v. Hum-</i> <i>phrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	26
<i>Hoard v. Reddy</i> , 175 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 26
<i>Jones v. Moore</i> , 996 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Leather v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>McCray v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 872 A.2d 1127 (Pa. 2005).....	6, 16, 17
<i>McSpadden v. Department of Corrections</i> , 870 A.2d 975 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	17
<i>McSpadden v. Department of Corrections</i> , 886 A.2d 321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District Bd. of Ed.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	29
<i>Moore v. Tartler</i> , 986 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1993)	33, 34
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	24
<i>Nance v. Vieregge</i> , 147 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Nonette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23, 25
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Royal v. Durison</i> , 319 F. Supp.2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	2
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Shaffer v. Smith</i> , 673 A.2d 872 (Pa. 1996).....	29
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	15, 24, 26
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	31
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1091 (2007)	31, 32
<i>Warren v. McCall</i> , 709 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	25
<i>Williams v. Consovoy</i> , 453 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2006)	15, 21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	32
<i>Wilson v. Marrow</i> , 917 A.2d 357 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1738	2, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1981	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1103(3).....	6
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5524(2)	32
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9760(2)	15
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9771(b)	6
